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SEND Review: Right support, right place, right time 

Government consultation on the SEND and AP system in 

England 
 

Green paper: SEND review: right support, right place, right time 

 

Question1: What key factors should be considered when developing 

national standards to ensure they deliver improved outcomes and 

experiences for children and young people with SEND and their 

families? This includes how the standards apply across education, 

health and care in a 0-25 system. 
 

Answer 1: We agree that common standards for providers and local authorities should 

apply across a 0-25 system. 

 

For colleges to meet the same standards as other providers, they require the same level 

of resource. For students receiving High Needs funding this is already the case as needs 

are funded individually. For students without High Needs funding, the mechanism is not 

consistent between schools and colleges. Schools have a ‘notional SEN budget’ for ‘SEN 

Support’ as well as other income like pupil premium, whereas colleges receive 

‘disadvantage funding’ which has numerous functions other than supporting students 

with SEND. Notional SEN budgets mean 11.1% of schools’ budgets are identified for 

supporting the 12.6% of pupils requiring SEN support. College ‘disadvantage blocks’ form 

12.6% of 16-19 programme funding but must support 23% of 16-19 students. So national 

standards imply thorough reform of disadvantage funding to create parity between 

phases. 

 

Standards defined for mainstream providers should not prevent providers exceeding 

those standards - for instance where General Further Education colleges (GFECs) have 

strong provision for students with Profound and Multiple Learning Disabilities. Local 

Inclusion Plans should be able to plan such places within GFECs, within Specialist Post-16 

Institutions, or out of area, as some low incidence need cannot reasonably be provided 

for in every area. 

 

The standards in the current SEN Code of Practice are frequently ignored by local 

authorities, for example around transition from school to college. For national standards 

to be meaningful there must be much more effective accountabilities. 

 

Question 2: How should we develop the proposal for new local SEND 

partnerships to oversee the effective development of local inclusion 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/send-review-right-support-right-place-right-time


 

 

 

 

plans whilst avoiding placing unnecessary burdens or duplicating 

current partnerships? 
 

Answer 2: It is a welcome proposal to introduce Local Inclusion Plans quality assured by 

DfE regionally. A single college can often work with 10 or more local authorities (LAs), so 

there is a need to reduce divergence between how LAs work. Each local partnership 

should have a post-16 subgroup, in order to avoid a disproportionate focus on the 

schools phase of learners’ journeys to adulthood. 

 

The quality assurance framework for LIPs must address: 

• effective commissioning of post-16 High Needs places; 

• longer term place planning over a period of years, with effective use of 

demographic data, rather than relying on the accumulation of commissioned 

places for individuals; 

• a requirement for neighbouring authorities’ plans to be coordinated, as so 

much post-16 commissioning crosses LA boundaries; 

• the role of health and care bodies, especially in relation to transition out to 

adult social care and input from Allied Health Professionals while young people 

are in education; 

• effective, planned, timely and personalised transitions into college; 

• the use of High Needs Provision Capital Allocations to invest in all phases of 

education, not just schools. 

 

There must be strong sanctions when LIPs are not of good quality or are not followed. 

 

The Skills and Post-16 Education Act means colleges will plan provision on the basis of 

Local Skills Improvement Plans (LSIPs), with governing bodies reviewing provision, 

including SEND provision, at least every three years. Plans for college places under LIPs 

need to be consistent with each area’s LSIP, taking into account the larger geographical 

footprints of LSIPs. 

 

 

Question 3: What factors would enable local authorities to 

successfully commission provision for low-incidence high cost need, 

and further education, across local authority boundaries? 

 
Answer 3: 

 

a) Local SEND partnership should each have post-16 subgroups, which should work 

together sub-regionally to plan strategically for low incidence need. 

b) Data should be used effectively by local authorities (LAs). At present, places for 

individual students with low incidence needs are frequently commissioned only 

months before a September start, allowing colleges little time to prepare, even 

though the student’s needs have been known to the LA for many years. New data 



 

 

 

 

are not required – just effective use of existing data from the school sector. LAs 

should predict roughly how many places of particular types they will need and 

include these in Local Inclusion Plans, starting from when the young person is in 

year 9, if not earlier. 

c) There should be a timely process for advance agreement about place numbers 

which avoids excessive administrative burdens on providers. Colleges’ potential 

burdens are higher than those for schools as schools usually work with one or two 

LAs, whereas colleges often work with ten or more. 

d) Access to High Needs Provision Capital Allocations (HNPCAs) for FE institutions, 

including Specialist Post-16 Institutions, needs to support commissioning. At 

present each LA allocates HNPCAs following ‘local consultation’. In previous 

rounds this has led to 98% of allocations flowing into the school sector. It is 

anomalous that LAs commission High Needs places in colleges, including across 

boundaries, but capital allocations do not follow the same pattern. There needs 

to be a requirement that local authorities consult with colleges, as well as schools, 

about HNPCAs. 

 

Question 4: What components of the EHCP should we consider 

reviewing or amending as we move to a standardised and digitised 

version? 
 

Answer 4: Where there is no health or care input there should be a reason given for this 

in order to distinguish between EHCPs for young people with no health and care needs, 

and EHCPs where there are health and care needs but where interagency communication 

has not taken place. 

 

The exploration of transition options in Year 9 requires its own subsection, in order to 

foster discussion of options in reviews and track whether transition options have been 

identified. The Code requires that “transition planning must be built into the revised EHC 

plan and should result in clear outcomes being agreed” but this requirement is routinely 

flouted. Tracking would allow data on whether this has happened to appear in inclusion 

dashboards. 

 

At present EHCPs written with special school input frequently omit services that are 

universal within the school, so subheadings should distinguish between ‘support needed 

in current setting’ and ‘support needed in next setting’. 

 

The structure of EHCPs should encourage references to Preparation for Adulthood during 

all phases. 

 

If EHCPs are to be standardised and digitised then the same should be true of other 

documentation forming part of the EHCP process, including Annual Review forms on 

which settings report on the conclusion of annual reviews, and High Needs Funding claim 

forms. Banding of High Needs costs should reduce, though not eliminate, the need for 



 

 

 

 

individual funding forms. Banding will, however, create a need for new block funding 

forms which should also be standardised nationally. 

 

 

Question 5: How can parents and local authorities most effectively 

work together to produce a tailored list of placements that is 

appropriate for their child, and gives parents confidence in the 

EHCP process? 
 

Answer 5:  

It is important that particular provision types within general or specialist colleges should 

not be excluded from lists on cost grounds; some students’ education is unavoidably 

costly because they need high staff ratios or input from Allied Health Professionals (such 

as Speech and Language Therapists). 

 

Tailored lists must be informed by knowledge of the post-16 sector to avoid, for example, 

students being placed in colleges which cannot meet their behavioural needs because 

the campus is more physically open than the enclosed environments of some special 

schools.  

The green paper talks of “unlawful practices” by schools who are reluctant to meet needs. 

We see no evidence of this being the case in colleges, but we do see cases of 

inappropriate ‘naming’ of providers in EHCPs. 

 

Currently, the consultation letter process should prevent local authorities (LAs) naming 

colleges who cannot meet needs. However, responses to consultation letters are often 

disregarded on spurious grounds, including inaccurate EHCPs, or the wish to avoid a 

tribunal. Checks and balances are needed to prevent unsuitable ‘naming’ and subsequent 

placement breakdown.  There should be new requirement that if a consultation response 

is overruled by an LA, then the LA must: 

• state its grounds for disregarding the college’s assessment of its own capacities; 

• demonstrate that LA decisions are informed by knowledge of the post-16 

landscape. 

We agree that students and families need better information about their post-school 

options, but this should be met by introducing independent transition workers who are 

able to provide objective information about different provision. 

 

 

Question 6: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our 

overall approach to strengthen redress, including through national 

standards and mandatory mediation? 

Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, 

Strongly Disagree 



 

 

 

 

− If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why, 

specifying 

the components you disagree with and alternatives or exceptions, 

particularly to mandatory mediation. 
 

 

Question 7: Do you consider the current remedies available to the 

SEND Tribunal for disabled children who have been discriminated 

against by schools effective in putting children and young people’s 

education back on track? Please give a reason for your answer with 

examples, if possible. 
 

 

Question 8: What steps should be taken to strengthen early years 

practice with regard to conducting the two-year-old progress check 

and integration with the Healthy Child Programme review? 
 

Question 9: To what extent do you agree or disagree that we should 

introduce a new mandatory SENCo NPQ to replace the NASENCo? 

Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree or Disagree, Disagree, Strongly 

Disagree 

− If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why. 
 

Answer 9: Agree.  

This is of concern to colleges as we find that when young people progress to college from 

mainstream schools, it is frequently the case that needs have not been identified; or if 

identified have not been adequately supported; or if supported have not been adequately 

documented. This suggests that arrangements for SEND within mainstream schools are 

not always satisfactory. An improved qualification may well be part of the solution but 

often the time allocated to the SENCo may be the limiting factor.  We would therefore like 

to see a statutory minimum time allocation, proportional to the size of the school’s cohort 

of pupils with SEND. 

 

 

Question 10: To what extent do you agree that we should 

strengthen the mandatory SENCo training requirement by 

requiring that headteachers must be satisfied that the SENCo is in 

the process of obtaining the relevant qualification when taking on 

the role? 



 

 

 

 

Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, 

Strongly Disagree 

− If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 
 

Answer 10: Disagree.  

 

The requirement should be strengthened but by shortening the time required for training 

to start, not by requiring that the SENCo is already in the process of obtaining the 

qualification. Requiring the SENCo to be already in the process is too stringent as 

qualification courses typically coincide with the academic year whereas SENCos can be 

appointed at any time of year. The requirement should be that the SENCo must start their 

course within a year, so that SENCos can still be appointed during the autumn term. 

 

Question 11: To what extent do you agree or disagree that both 

specialist and mixed MATs should be allowed to coexist in the fully 

trust-led future? This would allow current local authority 

maintained special schools and alternative provision settings to join 

either type of MAT. 

Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, 

Strongly Disagree 

− If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 
 

Answer 11: Agree.  

 

A diversity of types of MAT is desirable and would support colleges’ continued 

involvement in some MATs. 

 

Question 12: What more can be done by employers, providers and 

government to ensure that those young people with SEND can 

access, participate in and be supported to achieve an 

apprenticeship, including through access routes like traineeships? 
 

Answer 12: We would support the implementation of the 2016 Maynard 

recommendations on making apprenticeships accessible to those with learning 

difficulties. These remain pertinent and should be extended to traineeships. They should 

also be extended to apprentices with disabilities other than learning difficulties, for 

instance those with sensory impairments would benefit from implementation of 

recommendations 5 (strengthening and promoting the Disability Confident Scheme); 11 

(non-traditional recruitment practices such as job carving); and 14 (the use of assistive 

technology at work). 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apprenticeships-improving-access-for-people-with-learning-disabilities/paul-maynard-taskforce-recommendations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apprenticeships-improving-access-for-people-with-learning-disabilities/paul-maynard-taskforce-recommendations


 

 

 

 

Maynard recommendation 2 was that apprentices with learning difficulties should be 

able to access flexibilities around English and maths qualifications. The present 

requirement for an EHCP is too narrow.  Many potential apprentices without EHCPs could 

perform well as apprentices but have learning needs that limit their ability to improve 

their GCSE grades within a given time. The use of EHCPs as passports creates a perverse 

incentive to obtain or retain EHCPs. Variation in practice between local authorities also 

makes them unsuitable. 

 

Instead, an identified, relevant learning need should be sufficient. Apprentices should be 

able to study for a range of English and maths qualifications including, but not limited to, 

functional skills. Apprentices must be given the opportunity to study these vital subjects 

at their own appropriate level and pace, with an option where necessary, to complete 

their studies in English and maths after completing the endpoint assessment of the 

apprenticeship. 

 

There should be greater incentives for employers to provide traineeship places as an 

alternative to, as well as a stepping stone towards, apprenticeships. 

 

 

13. To what extent do you agree or disagree that this new vision for 

alternative provision will result in improved outcomes for children 

and young people? 

Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, 

Strongly Disagree 

− If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 
 

Answer 13: Agree.  

We agree that the approach set out in chapter 4 is likely to result in improved life 

outcomes. We welcome the emphasis on AP as a transitory phase in education and the 

consequent emphasis on transition back to mainstream providers, including transition to 

post-16.  

 

We also welcome the emphasis on AP providers using their expertise to support 

mainstream settings to meet needs without young people having to change the location 

of their learning. We would like to see this support from AP providers extended to 

colleges since many young people, as the green paper recognises, progress from AP to 

college. Some colleges would welcome assistance in meeting the needs of AP leavers.  

 

Conversely, many colleges already run successful 14-16 provision. Both Specialist Post-

16 Institutions and General Further Education colleges have successful provision for 

students with Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs. Colleges have expertise in this 

area which could be of assistance to schools. 

 



 

 

 

 

14. What needs to be in place in order to distribute existing funding 

more effectively to alternative provision schools, to ensure they 

have the financial stability required to deliver our vision for more 

early intervention and re-integration? 
 

Answer 14: There are around 10,000 students in 14-16 college provision. Most of these 

students, around 6000, have places funded individually by their school or by another AP 

provider. This provision should certainly be within the scope of the AP reforms.  

 

Just under 3000 college students aged 14-16 are ‘electively home educated’ but receive 

additional hours at college, often in English and maths. There is variation in how 

genuinely ‘elective’ home education is – sometimes families have been led to EHE by a 

lack of confidence in a previous school’s ability to meet needs, or by off-rolling. 

 

Around 1700 students are in ‘direct entry’ provision – these students are directly funded 

by the ESFA under the same mechanism as 16 to 19-year-olds, despite the fact that 

programmes typically run for 25 hours a week and provide a Key Stage 4 programme 

including additional technical and vocational learning. Colleges have duties towards these 

students that are distinct from their duties towards 16 to 19-year-olds, including the need 

for specific leadership and accommodation. This means that they receive considerably 

less programme funding per head than if they were at school, despite having greater 

needs. This anomaly must be reversed. 

 

These types of 14-16 provision are varied in character but all their financial arrangements 

are unsatisfactory as they give little financial stability, which hampers the planning of 

staffing in particular. Place planning for college AP should form part of Local Inclusion 

Plans.  

 

Question 15: To what extent do you agree or disagree that 

introducing a bespoke alternative provision performance 

framework, based on these 5 outcomes, will improve the quality of 

alternative provision? 

Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, 

Strongly Disagree 

− If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 
 

Answer 15: Neither Agree nor Disagree.  

 

The proposed performance framework would be beneficial but to suggest it will, in itself, 

improve quality is to confuse quality assurance with quality improvement. The framework 

would be beneficial in clarifying the purpose of AP and in emphasising the importance of 

transition out of AP. For this to lead to improved quality we would need to see financial 

stability for AP providers, including colleges with 14-16 provision, and the development 



 

 

 

 

and sharing of expertise in supporting young people with Social, Emotional and Mental 

Health (SEMH) needs. In order to develop expertise we would like to see new 

qualifications in SEMH and trauma-informed approaches, both as stand-alone 

qualifications and as essential parts of any new qualifications for school-sector SENCos 

or SEND leads within colleges. 

 

Question 16: To what extent do you agree or disagree that a 

statutory framework for pupil movements will improve oversight 

and transparency of placements into and out of alternative 

provision? 

Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, 

Strongly Disagree 

− If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why. 
 

Answer 16: Strongly agree.  

 

This is essential and overdue. 

 

Question 17: What are the key metrics we should capture and use 

to measure local and national performance? Please explain why you 

have selected these. 

 
Answer 17: 

 

• A measurement of the proportion of final year students intending to transition to 

adult social care, with whom local authority adult social care teams have engaged 

in a timely fashion. This would be an important measure of the extent to which 

local authorities (LAs) are fulfilling their duties to support transition, rather than, 

as happens all too often at present, waiting for students to become NEET before 

engaging. 

• A measurement of the proportion of EHCPs in each area that have transition 

options identified at Year 9. The SEND Code of Practice rightly requires this, but 

options are frequently not identified, leading to short-term decision making in 

students’ final year at school, which is distressing for young people and their 

families, and deprives colleges of the opportunity to plan in good time. 

• A metric for timeliness of post-consultation letters from LAs naming providers in 

EHCPs. This is important because providers are frequently named only after the 

31 March deadline, again obstructing effective planning. 

• A metric showing whether EHCPs are kept up to date by annual reviews in 

line with the SEND Code of Practice, so that they give an accurate and 

comprehensive account of each young person’s needs. 

• A metric showing whether each LA takes part in cross-boundary planning. 



 

 

 

 

• A metric of the percentage of each LA’s High Needs Provision Capital 

Allocations allocated to colleges.  

• Metrics showing the proportion of young people supported by specialist 

careers advisors and the ratio of students to transition workers. 

 

Question 18: How can we best develop a national framework for 

funding bands and tariffs to achieve our objectives and mitigate 

unintended consequences and risks? 
 

Answer 18: Colleges who use banding with local authorities (LAs) report that although 

banding can be beneficial, inflexible bands can be harmful. There is a tension between 

personalised learning packages – the intention behind EHCPs – and placing students into 

categories.  

 

Banding systems need to recognise that: 

 

 

Any banding system needs to recognise that: 

• Costs at college may differ from costs at school – classes may be smaller or a 

student may need more support after leaving the more enclosed environment of 

a special school. 

• Students may need to move between bands, for example a student progressing 

from discrete provision within a college may become the only student in their class 

requiring support, making their support more expensive to deliver. 

• Students with very high needs differ greatly from one another, so individual 

pricing must be retained above a certain ceiling. Without this, General Further 

Education colleges will not be able to afford to provide for students with Profound 

and Multiple Learning Disabilities, which will oblige LAs to seek more expensive 

alternatives. 

• Bands should reflect indirect costs such as line management or time spent on 

employer engagement for Supported Internships 

• A mechanism is needed to ensure timely agreement on costs each year. 

• Wage variation between regions means costs should reflect the location of 

provision, not the student’s home LA. 

 

A flexible system should allow the addition of individual menu items to an underlying 

rate, for example: 

 

• the costs associated with input from Allied Health Professionals (such as Speech 

and Language Therapists or physiotherapists) 

• the costs of dedicated transition workers in transition years. 

 



 

 

 

 

Question 19: How can the National SEND Delivery Board work most 

effectively with local partnerships to ensure the proposals are 

implemented successfully? 
 

Answer 19: A role for a National SEND Delivery Board is welcome as it would allow cross-

sector voices and insights to inform implementation. However, the proposal that a 

National SEND Delivery Board should hold delivery partners to account is flawed. Some 

bodies likely to be included on any National SEND Delivery Board would be membership 

bodies representing members in their sector. This means that if they were holding those 

same members to account, then a conflict of interest would arise. The role of the National 

SEND Delivery Board should be to monitor, inform and advise. It is for DfE to hold 

partners to account for implementation and delivery. 

 

A crucial element of the proposed new architecture is that Local Inclusion Plans should 

be quality assured regionally. A similar mechanism should quality assure 

implementation, with each area’s progress against an implementation plan being 

monitored and published. As there is a danger of disproportionate emphasis on school-

sector factors, publication would allow other sectors to challenge implementation 

decisions in a timely fashion.  

 

 

Question 20: What will make the biggest difference to successful 

implementation of these proposals? What do you see as the 

barriers to and enablers of success? 
 

Answer 20: The two biggest barriers are the danger of a continued focus on schools to 

the exclusion of other sectors of the SEND system, and the difficulty of securing an 

adequate workforce within local authorities to operate within new architectures. 

 

Throughout the green paper we see detailed discussion of issues for school pupils, with 

only a small section about college students. Some subjects, like SEN Support funding and 

the quality of teaching, are discussed only in connection with schools. At any one time 

college students represent a minority of learners with SEND, however the proportion of 

learners who will go to college during their education is much higher. This means that if 

reforms fail to give proportionate attention to college students, then huge numbers of 

learners with SEND will be let down. There is a danger that during implementation 

colleges will be ignored or, worse, that systems will be designed for schools that will be 

adverse for colleges. There is also a danger that spending to support local authorities in 

transition will be focused solely on schools. 

 

Lessons must be learnt from the process of transitioning from statements of SEN to 

EHCPs. Vast numbers of documents were moved from one format to another, often at 

the expense of quality of content. There is a danger that the standardisation and 

digitisation of EHCPs will have a similar impact, leading to insufficient personalisation of 



 

 

 

 

documentation, young people’s needs not being recorded or met, and the neglect of 

other aspects of the new system. 

 

 

Question 21: What support do local systems and delivery partners 

need to successfully transition and deliver the new national 

system? 
 

Both the integrated system envisaged in the green paper and the transition to that 

system depend on the existence of a sufficiently resourced SEND workforce. This is true 

not only in education providers but in local authorities (LAs). Colleges report that LA 

caseworkers can have caseloads of 300 or more young people; and that caseworkers 

often lack knowledge of the post-16 landscape. Under-resourcing of this layer of the 

workforce has significant downstream costs, for instance if poor decisions result in 

placements failing, or in the use of redress mechanisms. Changes to the skills and 

capacity of middle tier arrangements in LAs are also required. 

 

Risks are especially acute around transitions so two changes are needed. Firstly, new 

dedicated transition worker roles should be created, reducing the remit of other 

caseworkers. Secondly, a new qualification should be introduced for LA staff, just as the 

green paper proposes for providers. 

 

Furthermore, college staff will require training about how to work with the new system. 

Lessons must be learnt from the 2014 reforms, when training was inconsistent in quality. 

 

Currently there is a binary post-16 SEND landscape, meaning students and families must 

choose between general and specialist colleges. Revised commissioning arrangements 

are needed to support joint programmes where a student receives input from both a 

General Further Education college and a Specialist Post-16 Institution. This would create 

a wider range of choices and should play an important role in the new integrated system. 

 

 

Question 22: Is there anything else you would like to say about the 

proposals in the green paper? 
 

Answer 22: It is positive that the green paper acknowledges timely access to specialist 

support as a problem. It is disappointing that what is proposed is an aspiration not a 

mechanism. Specialists in question include Speech and Language Therapists, Educational 

Psychologists, Qualified Teachers of the Visually Impaired, and Teachers of the Deaf. 

Proposing further research is reasonable but more immediate actions are needed to 

grow the workforce of Allied Health Professionals and other specialists, and to allow 

students to access them. Some local authorities currently provide specialist input to 

schools but not to colleges. Colleges should be supported when they need to create their 

own services. Colleges cannot meet national standards of inclusion if their students 

cannot access required support. 



 

 

 

 

 

The green paper also acknowledges that transition to adult social care is a problem. It is 

insufficient to propose merely keeping this under review pending future care legislation. 

LAs already have clear duties which are not being discharged. LA engagement to support 

transition should be measured on inclusion dashboards. Changes are needed to 16-19 

study programme funding to support tapered final years. Hours spent transitioning to 

adult social care should have the same status as work experience, so that transition time 

will not reduce delivery hours below annual thresholds for full funding. 

 

Expanding the use of Common Transfer Files for school-to-college transition for students 

without EHCPs is welcome but, as with EHCPs, the effectiveness will depend on files being 

accurate and up to date, so an accountability measure is needed for schools. 

 


